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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
) ClV498932
) Case No. '
)
STEVE DARE. on behalf of himself and )
all others similarly situated, ) CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
)
Plaintiffs, ) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)
Vs. )
)
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC )
COMPANY, PACIFIC GAS & ) ]
ELECTRIC CORPORATION, and DOES ) = A “{
1-100. ) i 5ed
)
Defendants, )
)

Plaintiff, STEVE DARE. on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated brings this

Complaint under California law against California Defendants for citizens of California and San

Bruno for damages and other relief against PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC CORPORATION (hereinafter collectively "PG&E™) and DOES

1-100, (hereinafter collectively “Defendants™). Plaintiff seeks the recovery of monetary damages

as well as to enforce Defendant PG&E's “contract™ to provide a $100.000.000 fund to
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compensate those affected by the explosion in San Bruno, California, on September 9, 2010. In
support of the complaint, Plaintiff alleges as follows:

UNDERLYING FACTS

1. San Bruno is a quiet middle-class community populated by over 40,000 people.
The city is located approximately twelve miles south of downtown San Francisco, and two miles
north of the San Francisco International Airport. The city is home to eight schools, several large
shopping centers, and its own Bay Area Rapid Transit station between the 280, 380 and 101
freeways.

2. For several weeks through August and early September 2010, the residents in the
Glenview Park section of San Bruno reported the smell of gas filling the neighborhood.

3. On September 9, 2010, at approximately 6:15 p.m., an underground gas line
running through Glenview Park exploded, launching a column of fire into the air, and igniting a
blaze that tore through the residential community. Over the next twenty-four hours, public
rescue teams worked diligently to contain the inferno, rescue trapped residents, and mitigate
damage to the community’s infrastructure.

4. In the days that followed, the gas line which erupted was excavated and sent for
testing to help determine the root cause. On September 12, 2010, residents who lost their homes
were taken on police-escorted tours of their properties. The next day, many evacuated
homeowners were finally allowed to return to their damaged or destroyed homes.

5. The threat to the community of San Bruno did not end when the flames were
extinguished. The debris and ash which remain in the neighborhood is contaminated by a host of
toxins and chemicals presenting a significant health and environmental hazard. The burn site
contains contaminants from melted batteries, car parts, treated woods, plumbing materials,
asbestos, insulation, tires, light bulbs, pesticides and herbicides. Crews have been working
around the clock wetting the ash and debris to prevent particles from being circulated in the

ambient air and entering storm drains, San Bruno Creek, or the San Francisco Bay.
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6. The initial explosion immediately caused an estimated $31.25 million in damage,
and left a crater one hundred and sixty-seven feet long and twenty-six feet wide. The fire that
followed caused an additional estimated $6.66 million in damage to the private and public
property of San Bruno. Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger estimates that response and recovery
cost will total approximately $10.4 million. Ultimately, the blaze destroyed thirty-seven homes,
killed four people, and damaged and injured numerous other persons, buildings, and personal
property.

7. While the sixty-two year old gas line is being tested, several sections near the line
which exploded were found to be in the top one hundred of the highest risk lines for failure.
PG&E planned a $5 million high priority project in 2009 to repair and replace these sections.
Instead, the $5 million was spent on executive bonuses, and PG&E requested four additional
years from the California Public Utility Commission to complete the repair project.

PLAINTIFES

8. Plaintiff Steve Dare is a citizen of City of San Bruno, and a citizen of the state of
California. Plaintiff is a member of the Class and has been injured and damaged as a result of
the Defendants’ conduct.

DEFENDANTS

9. Defendant PG&E Corporation is a corporation headquartered in San Francisco,
California. Defendant PG&E Company is a subsidiary of Defendant PG&E Corporation; also
headquartered in San Francisco, California.

10.  The true names and capacities of the Defendants Does 1-100 are individuals,
corporations, entities and businesses are unknown to Plaintiff who therefore sues said
Defendants under CCP section 474 that bear, in part, responsibility for the injuries to the class

members.
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

11.  This Court has jurisdiction over the claims of the Plaintiff and the Class. Venue is
proper in Santa Clara County under California Business and Professions Code section 16750(a),
and California Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5.

12. No portion of this Complaint is brought pursuant to federal law.

13.  All the members of the Class are, and at all times relevant were, citizens of the
State of California.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS

14, Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of himself and the members of the Class,
defined as comprising:

“All San Bruno citizens who have been impacted by the San Bruno
Explosion of September 9, 2010

15.  The Class numbers in the hundreds or thousands. The exact number and identities
of the members are known by Defendants. Excluded from the Class are Defendants, their co-
conspirators and their representatives, parents, subsidiaries, and affiliates, and any persons who
are not at the time of the filing of the complaint citizens of the State of California.

16.  The Class is so numerous and geographically dispersed that joinder of all
members is impracticable.

17.  There are questions of law and fact common to the Class and the members
thereof. These common questions relate to the existence of the conspiracy alleged, and to the
type and common pattern of injuries sustained as a result thereof. The questions include, but are
not limited to:

@) Whether Defendants engaged in unlawful conduct;

(b) Whether Defendants violated California law;

(©) Whether Defendants were negligent in causing the explosion;

(d) Whether Defendants have acted or refused to act on grounds generally
applicable to the Class, thereby making appropriate final injunctive relief

or corresponding declaratory relief with respect to the Class as a whole;
and
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(e) Whether the conduct of Defendants, as alleged in this Complaint, caused
injury to the Class and caused injury to the business and property of
Plaintiff and other members of the Class.

18.  The questions of law and fact common to the members of the Class predominate
over any questions affecting only individual members, including the legal and factual issues
relating to liability and damages.

19. Plaintiff is a member of the Class. His claims are typical of the claims of other
members of the Class, and he will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the members of
the Class. Plaintiff’s interests are aligned with, and not antagonistic to, those of the other
members of the Class.

20. Plaintiff is represented by the nationally known firm of Audet & Partners, LLP.
The firm of Audet & Partners, LLP is experienced with class action and complex litigation and
familiar with the Rules of this Court.

21.  Aclass action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this controversy. Class treatment will permit the adjudication of relatively small
claims by members of the Class who otherwise could not afford to litigate antitrust claims such
as are asserted in this Complaint. This class action presents no difficulties of management that

would preclude its maintenance as a class action.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

EQUITY SUPERVISION OF THE SAN BRUNO “FUNDS”

22. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges, as though fully set forth herein, each and
every paragraph set forth above.

23. Defendant PG&E has offered to the San Bruno community a $100 million dollar
fund to reimburse residents and businesses impacted by the explosion. By and through
declaratory and injunctive relief, Plaintiff hereby demands that the fund be placed in a Court
supervised escrow account. The funds properly belong to the residents and business of San

Bruno and the distribution of the funds should not be left in the hands of PG&E.
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24. Defendant, its officers, agents, successors, employees, attorneys, and all persons
acting in concert or cooperating with it or at its direction or under its control, should be
restrained from making any deductions, payments, reductions, or withdraws from the $100
million fund in its possession and control, and the Court should order that Defendant place said
fund into a Court-supervised escrow account, or under the supervision of an independent
administrator until further order of the Court.

25.  Absent issuance of an order of this nature, Plaintiff believes that the funds will not
be equitably distributed to the injured Parties but instead used by PG&E to pay down its
litigation costs and to otherwise reduce its pending legal claims.

26.  As a proximate result of the Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff and the proposed Class
have been damaged in an amount in excess of the fund. Accordingly, under applicable equity
precedent, the funds should be turned over to the Court and place under the supervision of the
Court.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
STRICT LIABILITY

217. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges, as though fully set forth herein, each and
every allegation set forth in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

28. Defendants’ conduct served as a direct and legal cause of the discharge and
explosion, which is the kind of harm to be anticipated as a result of the risk created by the ultra
hazardous activity.

29.  Asadirect and/or legal result of the wrongful acts and/or omissions of the
Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiffs in the case have suffered and/or will suffer significant
past ad future economic loss.

30.  Asadirect and/or legal result of the wrongful acts and/or omissions of the
Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff and the Class have suffered and will suffer economic

harm, injury, and/or losses as herein above set forth.
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31.  The acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of them, were done with malice,
fraud and/or oppression as herein set forth below.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
NEGLIGENCE

32. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges, as though fully set forth herein, each and
every allegation set forth in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

33. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereupon alleges, that Defendants caused
the explosion, and/or damage to Plaintiff and the Class which are hereinabove set forth.

34.  The acts and omissions of the Defendants described herein were also in violation
of California state laws. Defendants’ violations of these statutes directly and proximately
caused, and will cause, injury to Plaintiff and the Class of a type which the statutes are intended
to prevent. Plaintiff and the class are of the class of persons for whose protection these statutes
were enacted.

35.  Asadirect and legal cause of the Defendants” wrongful acts and/or omissions,
Plaintiff, the Class and the environment have suffered and will suffer as set forth hereunder.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
PUBLIC NUISANCE

36. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges, as though fully set forth herein, each and
every allegation set forth in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

37.  Defendants, and each of them, have created a condition that affects a substantial
number of individuals similarly situated Plaintiff, as well as a condition which would reasonably
annoy and disturb an ordinary person.

38.  The seriousness and/or gravity of the harm outweighs the social utility of
Defendants’ conduct.

39. Plaintiff and the Class suffered harm and injury, which they did not consent to

and which is different from the type of harm which is suffered by the general public.
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40. The above acts and omissions also created a public nuisance vis-a-vis Plaintiff and
the Class, interfering with the property rights of Plaintiff and the Class, and rights incidental to
those property rights.

41.  Asadirect and legal cause of the Defendants” wrongful acts and/or omissions
herein above set forth, Plaintiff and/or the Class have suffered and will suffer economic harm,
injury, and/or losses as herein above set forth.

42.  The acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of them, were done with
malice, fraud, and/or oppression as herein above set forth.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff pray for relief as set forth below.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
PRIVATE NUISANCE - CIV. CODE 8§ 3479

43. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges, as though fully set forth herein, each and
every allegation set forth in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

44,  The above acts and omissions also created a private nuisance vis-a-vis Plaintiff
and the Class, interfering with their use and enjoyment of private property rights and rights
incidental to those property rights.

45.  Asadirect and legal cause of the Defendants” wrongful acts and/or omissions
herein above set forth, Plaintiff and/or the Class have suffered and will suffer economic harm,
injury, and/or losses as herein above set forth.

46.  The acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of them, were done with
malice, fraud, and/or oppression as herein above set forth.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
DECLARATORY RELIEF AND RQUEST FOR MONITORING
OF THE $100 MILLION FUND

47. Plaintiff incorporates and realleges, as though fully set forth herein, each and

every allegation set forth in the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.
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48.  Asadirect and legal cause of the Defendants, Plaintiff and the Class have been
injured.

49. Plaintiff and the Class have no adequate remedy at law in that monetary damages
alone do not compensate for the continuing nature of the harm.

50. Without a court-approved supervision of the funds and a declaration of the rights
of Plaintiff and the Class to such funds, damages cannot be repaired.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and the members of the Class (Citizens of

California), prays for judgment against the Defendants, as follows:

1. Determining that this action may proceed and be maintained as a class
action and that Plaintiff be certified as Class representative;

2. That Defendants be found to have engaged in unfair competition in
violation of section 17200 of the California Business and Professions Code;

5. For declaratory relief, including the establishment of a trust to oversee the
distribution of the “$100 million fund” PG&E has pledged to the community;

6. For reasonable Attorneys’ Fees;

7. For prejudgment interest at the highest legal rate, from and after the date
of service of the Complaint in this action;

8. For costs of suit; and

10.  That Plaintiff and the other members of the Class be granted such other

and further relief as the nature of the case may require or as this Court deems just and proper.

Dated: September 17,2010
AUDET & PARTNERS, LLP

ya/ry A~
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Plaintiffs Lead Counsel
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